

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN
WILLIAMS, *et al.*,

Respondents in Support of Petitioner.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR FAMILY LAW AND CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONER AND RESPONDENTS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEVIN BARRY

Professor of Law

QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF LAW

275 Mount Carmel Avenue

Hamden, CT 06518

BRIAN R. MATSUI

Counsel of Record

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

2100 L Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 887-8784

bmatsui@mfo.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

117058



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

ALEXANDRA M. AVVOCATO
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

MAXINE EICHNER
*Graham Kenan Distinguished
Professor of Law*
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
SCHOOL OF LAW
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. EQUAL PROTECTION PROHIBITS SELECTIVE INFRINGEMENT OF PARENTS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO DIRECT THEIR CHILDREN’S UPBRINGING AND CARE.....	6
A. Parental Rights Are Fundamental Rights Safeguarded By The Equal Protection Clause	6
B. This Court’s Due Process Jurisprudence Reinforces The Fundamental Nature And Egalitarian Roots of Parental Rights	9
II. SB1 VIOLATES PARENTS’ EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS.....	14
A. SB1 Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. This Court Should Reject The Sixth Circuit's Flawed Understanding Of Parents' Fundamental Rights In This Context	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	11
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	14, 16
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021)	18
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 677 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Ark. 2023)	21
<i>In re Burns</i> , 519 A.2d 638 (Del. 1986)	17, 20
<i>In re Custody of a Minor</i> , 393 N.E.2d 836 (Mass. 1979)	16, 19
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1867)	7
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	7
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927)	12
<i>In re Hofbauer</i> , 393 N.E.2d 1009 (N.Y. 1979)	16, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,</i> 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	8, 12, 16
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland,</i> 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	11, 13-14
<i>Newmark v. Williams,</i> 588 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1991)	16, 17, 20
<i>Parham v. J. R.,</i> 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	9, 10, 20, 22
<i>People v. Bennett,</i> 501 N.W.2d 106 (Mich. 1993).....	11
<i>Pickup v. Brown,</i> 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	5, 9, 11, 15, 16
<i>Plyler v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	6, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Police Dep't of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	7
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	4, 6, 7, 15
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	6, 7
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	8, 15
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	8-9, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	4, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 114 (1938)	13
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	7, 13, 15, 16, 23
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	8, 9, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
REGULATIONS	
50 Fed. Reg. 14878 (1985).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Acad. Pediatrics Comm. on Drugs, Policy Statement, Off-Label Use of Drugs in Children, 133 Pediatrics 563 (2014)	21
Bruce C. Hafen, <i>The Constitutional Status of Marriage, Kinship, and Sexual Privacy</i> , 81 Mich. L. Rev. 463 (1983).....	11
Clare Huntington & Elizabeth Scott, <i>The Enduring Importance of Parental Rights</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 2529 (2022)	11, 21
Ira C. Lupu, <i>The Centennial of Meyer and Pierce: Parents' Rights, Gender-Affirming Care, and Issues in Education</i> , J. Contemp. Legal Issues (forthcoming 2024)	6
Joseph Goldstein, <i>Medical Care of the Child at Risk: On State Supervision of Parental Autonomy</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 645 (1976-1977).....	19
Lewis Grossman, <i>Criminalizing Transgender Care</i> , 110 Iowa L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Report, President's Comm'n for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research (1983).	14
